the body. The study aimed at investigating and comparing the circumferential body anthropometric dimensions of 

the Igbo, Ijaw and Yoruba of southern Nigeria. The research design was a cross-sectional design. The study 

utilized a total number of one thousand two hundred (1200) participants with four hundred (400) randomly 

selected from Igbo, Ijaw and Yoruba ethnic groups whose ages ranged from 21 to 40 years and BMI range of 

18.50 to <30.00. Minimum sample size determination was done using the Taro Yamane’s formula. Statistical

[...]

Subjects were randomly selected from 

amongst adult males from the 3 major tribes (Yoruba, 

Ijaw and Igbo) residing in Imo, Ondo and Bayelsa states 

all in southern Nigeria.  

The research design was a cross-sectional design. The 

study utilized a total number of one thousand two 

hundred (1200) participants with four hundred (400) 

randomly selected from Igbo, Ijaw and Yoruba ethnic 

groups whose ages ranged from 21 to 40 years and BMI 

range of 18.50 to <30.00. Minimum sample size for the 

study was determined using the Taro-Yamane formula,